

Nos. 18-8615, 18A982 & 18A985

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICK HENRY MURPHY,
Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN COLLIER; LORIE DAVIS; BILLY LEWIS,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit,
Original Petition for Writ of Prohibition,
and Motions for Stay of Execution

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

ADRIENNE McFARLAND
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

GWENDOLYN S. VINDELL
Assistant Attorney General

MATTHEW OTTOWAY
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1400
matthew.ottoway@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Respondents

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITAL CASE	i
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Murphy’s Offense and Postconviction Challenges	1
II. Murphy’s Recent Litigation	2
III. The Course of Murphy’s Present Lawsuit	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS AND A STAY.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI RESPONSE	5
I. The Standard Governing Stay Requests	5
II. Murphy’s Dilatory Litigation Tactics Fully Support the Lower Court’s Affirmance of a Stay Denial	7
III. Murphy Failed to Show Any Likelihood of Success on the Merits, Let Alone the Required Substantial Showing	13
A. The Establishment Clause and Free Exercise Clause claims.....	13
1. The claims are unexhausted.....	13
2. The claims are untimely	15
3. The district court lacked mandamus authority	17
4. The claims fail as a matter of law	18
i. The Establishment Clause claim.....	18
ii. Free Exercise Clause claim.....	24
B. The RLUIPA claim	26
1. The claim is unexhausted.....	26
2. The claim is untimely	26

3.	The district court lacked mandamus authority	28
4.	The claim fails as a matter of law	28
IV.	Murphy Did Not Prove That He Is Likely to Suffer Irreparable Harm.....	29
V.	The Balance of Equities Favored the State.....	30
	PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION RESPONSE	31
VI.	The Court Does Not Possess Jurisdiction to Issue a Writ of Prohibition in this Case	31
VII.	If The Court Possesses Jurisdiction to Issue a Writ of Prohibition, It Should Not Exercise Its Discretionary Authority.. ..	32
	MOTIONS FOR STAY OF EXECUTION RESPONSE.....	35
VIII.	The Court Should Deny Murphy a Stay of Execution.....	35
	CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985).....	21
<i>Al-Amin v. Shear</i> , 325 F. App'x 190 (4th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Banker's Life & Cas. Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953)	33
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001)	13
<i>Comer v. Scott</i> , 610 F.3d 929 (5th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972)	24
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	29
<i>Dugger v. Johnson</i> , 485 U.S. 945 (1988)	6
<i>Dunn v. Ray</i> , 139 S. Ct. 661 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1978).....	20
<i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.S. 258 (1947).....	32
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005)	10
<i>Freeman v. Tex. Dep't of Criminal Justice</i> , 369 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Freiler v. Tangipahoa Par. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 185 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Ct. N. Dist. Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992).....	12
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009)	11
<i>Hernandez v. Comm'r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	19, 21
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	5, 6, 7, 30
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	28
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	14
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004).....	26
<i>Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Ct. N. Dist. Cal.</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976)	33
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	21

<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	18, 19
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	18, 19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	31
<i>Moussazadeh v. Tex. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	5, 6
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	24
<i>Parr v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 513 (1956)	31
<i>Pfeil v. Lampert</i> , 603 F. App’x 665 (10th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	14
<i>Pouncil v. Tilton</i> , 704 F.3d 568 (9th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Raby v. Livingston</i> , 600 F.3d 552 (5th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Ray v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 915 F.3d 689 (11th Cir. 2019)	7, 9, 30, 34
<i>Robinson v. Superintendent Houtzdale SCI</i> , 693 F. App’x 111 (3d Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Ruiz v. Davis</i> , 850 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2017)	33
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	18
<i>Syngenta Crop Protection, Inc. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28 (2002)	31
<i>Trottie v. Livingston</i> , 766 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2014)	9, 11, 16
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	24, 25
<i>Walker v. Epps</i> , 550 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2008)	15, 16
<i>Waters v. Texas</i> , 747 F. App’x 259 (5th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	15
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	13, 14
<i>Wright v. Hollingsworth</i> , 260 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2001)	14

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3599(e) 10
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) 31
28 U.S.C. § 1658(a) 26
42 U.S.C. § 1983 3, 5, 11, 15
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a) 28
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 16.003(a) 15
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 43.14 23

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. I, cl. 1 18

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10 6
Sup. Ct. R. 20.1 32
